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copies to the Office of the Secretary by
noon the next day pursuant to section
210.4(f) of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR
210.4(f)). Submissions should refer to
the investigation number (“Inv. No.
337-TA-800”) in a prominent place on
the cover page and/or the first page. (See
Handbook for Electronic Filing
Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/
secretary/fed reg notices/rules/
handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf).
Persons with questions regarding filing
should contact the Secretary, (202) 205—
2000.

Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment. All such requests should be
directed to the Secretary to the
Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. A redacted non-
confidential version of the document
must also be filed simultaneously with
the any confidential filing. All non-
confidential written submissions will be
available for public inspection at the
Office of the Secretary and on EDIS.

This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
and of sections 201.10 and 210.50 of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (19 CFR 201.10, 210.50).

By order of the Commission.
Issued: July 10, 2013.
Lisa R. Barton,
Acting Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2013-16870 Filed 7-12-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Extension to Public
Comment Period for Consent Decree
Under the Clean Water Act

On June 6, 2013, the Department of
Justice lodged a proposed Consent
Decree with the United States District
Court for the Southern District of
Florida in the lawsuit entitled United
States, State of Florida and State of
Florida Department of Environmental
Protection v. Miami-Dade County, Civil
Action No. 1:12—cv—-24400-FAM. The
Consent Decree resolves all of the
United States’, State of Florida’s, and
State of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection’s claims
against Miami-Dade County (“Miami-
Dade”) in this case. The proposed

Consent Decree includes an estimated
$1.6 billion in capital improvements to
Miami-Dade’s wastewater collection and
transmission system over the next 15
years, including sewer assessment,
rehabilitation, repair, and replacement
work on force mains, sewer lines,
manholes, and pumps, and
rehabilitation of all three wastewater
treatment plants. Miami-Dade has also
agreed to implement a number of EPA
sewer maintenance and repair programs
which EPA believes will dramatically
reduce the incidence and severity of
sanitary sewer overflows. Miami-Dade
also has agreed to pay a penalty of
$978,100, of which $511,800 will be
paid to the United States, and $466,300
will be paid to Florida. Miami-Dade has
also agreed to complete a Supplemental
Environmental Project valued at
$2,047,200.

The prior notice indicated that the
Department of Justice would receive
comments concerning the settlement for
a period of thirty (30) days from the date
of publication of the notice on June 12,
2012. Having received a request for an
extension of the initial comment period
and given the public interest in this
settlement, the United States is
extending the comment period for an
additional thirty (30) days.

The Department of Justice will
receive, for a period of sixty (60) days
from June 12, 2013, any comments
relating to the proposed Consent Decree.
Comments should be addressed to the
Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources
Division, and should refer to United
States, State of Florida and State of
Florida Department of Environmental
Protection v. Miami-Dade County, Civil
Action No. 1:12—cv—-24400-FAM, D.].
Ref. No. 90-5-1-1—4022/1. All
comments must be submitted no later
than August 11, 2013. Comments may
be submitted by email or by mail:

To submit com- Send them to:

ments:
By E-mail ........... pubcomment-

ees.enrd @usdoj.gov.
By mail ............... Assistant Attorney Gen-

eral, U.S. DOJ—ENRD,
P.O. Box 7611, Wash-
ington, DC 20044-7611.

During the public comment period,
the Consent Decree may be examined
and downloaded at this Justice
Department Web site: http://
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/

Consent Decrees.html. We will provide
a paper copy of the Consent Decree
upon written request and payment of
reproduction costs. Please mail your
request and payment to: Consent Decree

Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box
7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611.

Please enclose a check or money order
for $81 (25 cents per page reproduction
cost) payable to the United States
Treasury. For a paper copy of the
Consent Decree without the appendices,
the cost is $25.25.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2013-16797 Filed 7-12-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-CW-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration
[OMB Number 1117-0042]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;

Comments Requested: National
Clandestine Laboratory Seizure Report

ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA), will
be submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted
until September 13, 2013. This process
is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR
1320.10.

If you have comments, especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Clark R. Fleming, Field
Division Counsel, El Paso Intelligence
Center, 11339 SSG Sims Blvd., El Paso,
TX 79908.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;


http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf
http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf
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e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of Information Collection
1117-0042

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
National Clandestine Laboratory Seizure
Report.

(3) Agency form number, if any and
the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number: EPIC Form 143.

Component: El Paso Intelligence
Center, Drug Enforcement
Administration, U.S. Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Other: None.

Abstract: Records in this system are
used to provide clandestine laboratory
seizure information to the El Paso
Intelligence Center, Drug Enforcement
Administration, and other Law
enforcement agencies, in the discharge
of their law enforcement duties and
responsibilities.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There are one thousand two
hundred sixty-seven (1267) total
respondents for this information
collection. Eight thousand eight
hundred seventy-eight (8878) responded
using paper at 1 hour a response and
four thousand five hundred twenty-four
(4524) responded electronically at 1
hour a response, for thirteen thousand
four hundred two (13,402) annual
responses.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: It is estimated that there are
13,402 annual burden hours associated
with this collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning
Staff, Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Suite 3W-
1407B, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 10, 2013.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2013-16866 Filed 7-12—13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

[OMB Number 1121—NEW]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested: Juvenile
Justice Reform and Reinvestment
Initiative Stakeholder Survey Under
OMB’s Partnership Fund

ACTION: 60 Day Notice.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Office of Justice Programs, Office of
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention, will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. Comments are
encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until September 13, 2013.
This process is conducted in accordance
with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact Kristen Kracke, (202)
616—3649, Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention, Office of
Justice Programs, U.S. Department of
Justice, 810 Seventh Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20531.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection Back to Top

(1) Type of information collection:
Original Web-based Survey.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Juvenile Justice Reform and
Reinvestment Initiative.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention, United States
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Milwaukee County, Wisconsin;
Iowa; and Delaware Juvenile Justice
Service Providers. Local government
and Not-for-profit institutions, Business
or other for-profit in each of these three
jurisdictions will be affected.

Abstract: This survey is being
conducted as a part of an evaluation of
OJJDPs JJRRI Demonstration Program. In
2012, OJJDP commissioned a 36-month
evaluation of the Juvenile Justice
Reform and Reinvestment Initiative
(JJRRI) Demonstration Program. The
JJRRI Demonstration Program provides
funds to three states and/or local
administering agencies for juvenile
justice to develop and implement an
integrated set of evidence-based and
cost-measurement tools that will enable
them to make informed decisions about
resources and services for juvenile-
justice involved youth.

The Urban Institute (UI) is conducting
a comprehensive evaluation of JJRRI to
determine whether the initiative has
had the intended effect of improving
program- and cost-effectiveness. As part
of this evaluation, UI will conduct two
web-based surveys with key
stakeholders at each site to measure
changes in attitudes towards evidence-
based practices as a result of the JJRRI
Demonstration Program.

The main objective of this web-based
survey is to measure juvenile justice
stakeholder—agency leadership and
staff—support for use and knowledge of
Evidence-Based Practice’s in the three
sites selected to be JJRRI Demonstration
Programs. Two surveys will be
conducted by UI to measure stakeholder
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